

STATE OF ARKANSAS GOVERNOR SARAH HUCKABEE SANDERS

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT



A.J. GARY DIRECTOR

TO THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

The Arkansas Fire Prevention Code ("AFPC" or "Fire Code" or "Code") 2021 edition, which supersedes the 2012 edition, has been developed to assist in preventing and controlling fires in and outside of structures in the State of Arkansas. The proper use of this Code can result in saving lives and property through the prevention of fires in our state.

The State Fire Marshal's Office encourages Arkansas cities and counties to join with the Arkansas State Fire Marshal's Office in our effort to enforce the AFPC by adopting the Fire Code as a local ordinance. The adoption of the AFPC 2021 edition is important, and it is the hope that every citizen will use this Code to their fullest advantage in fire prevention.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State Fire Marshal by Act 841 of 2023 (§20-22-1010), these rules are promulgated as originally adopted by the Director of the Division of Arkansas State Police by Section 6 of Act 254 of 1955 (A.C.A. §12-13-105). These Rules become effective ten days after the date of final filing with the Secretary of State's Office.

FOREWORD

The Arkansas Fire Prevention Code was developed using the nationally and internationally recognized and accepted International Fire Code, International Building Code and International Residential Code, with revisions based on recommendations from Arkansas based subject matter experts.

There are countless individuals who contributed to the 2021 successful revision of the *Arkansas Fire Prevention Code*. The following Arkansans unselfishly devoted their time and expertise to serve on the informal Arkansas Fire Prevention Code Revision Committee. The State Fire Marshal's Office extends its heartfelt thanks to everyone who participated in the revision process:

Wally Bailey, Director of Community Development, City of Fort Smith

James Birchfield, Senior Manager, Fire Code Compliance, Walmart

Barry Burke, Inspector, State Fire Marshal's Office

Brian Cotton, Associate Vice Chancellor of Operations, UAMS, Design and Construction

Charles Covington, Chief State Electrical Inspector, AR Department of Labor

Jimmie Deer, Building Official, City of Fort Smith

Roderick Edwards, President, Triple-S Alarm Co., Inc.

James Engstrom, President, H. James Engstrom and Associates, Inc.

Jake Feemster, Fire Marshal, Bentonville Fire Department

Steven Ferren, Executive Vice President, Arkansas Oil Marketers Association

Dennis Free, Inspector, State Fire Marshal's Office

Dustin Free, Captain, North Little Rock Fire Department

(William) Guy Grady, Fire Inspector, Searcy Fire Department

Paul Hankins, Area Supervisor, Arkansas Department of Human Services Child Care Licensing Division

J.D. Harper, Executive Director, Arkansas Manufactured Housing Association

Jimmy Hart, Judge, Conway County Judge

Joe Hillard, Director of Engineering, Cromwell Architects & Engineers

Lorel Hoffman, President, Austin Permit Services

Joseph Jerabeck, Captain, Rogers Fire Department

Kevin Lang, Fire Chief, Paragould Fire Department

Chris A. Lorton, Commercial Building Inspector, City of Rogers

Robert Medford, Fire Chief, Camden Fire Department

Duane Miller, Fire Marshal, Springdale Fire Department

Robert Morgan, Inspector Supervisor, Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

Michael Moyer, Captain, ASP/Regulatory and Building Operations

Kevin Pfalser, Director, Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

Tim Quetsch, Engineer, Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality

Jerry Robinson, Fire Marshal, North Little Rock Fire Department

Bill Rumsey, Captain, Rogers Fire Department, Community Risk Reduction Division

Mike Scott, Chief Building Official, City of Hot Springs

Brian Sloat, Fire Marshal, Fayetteville Fire Department

Matthew Swaim, Architect, WER Architects/Planners

Darrell Tessman, Assistant Director, ADE Facilities and Transportation

Clayton Vaden, Architect, Lewis Architects Engineers
Phil Watkins, Building Official, City of Searcy
Mark Wheeler, Vice President/District Manager, VSC Fire and Security
Mark Whitaker, Plan Reviewer, State Fire Marshal's Office
Jason Wills, Fire Marshal, Jonesboro Fire Department
Keith Wingfield, President, River Rock Builders

The intent of the *Arkansas Fire Prevention Code* is to reduce the number of fires in Arkansas and reduce the number of other hazard-related concerns. The *Arkansas Fire Prevention Code* establishes minimum rules dealing with fire and building safety.

Written communications for the State Fire Marshal's Office should be directed to:

State Fire Marshal's Office
Office of Fire Protection Services
Arkansas Division of Emergency Management
Building 9501
Camp Robinson
North Little Rock, AR 72199

The State Fire Marshal's Office can be contacted by telephone at (501)-683-6740.

STATE OF ARKANSAS ARKANSAS FIRE PREVENTION CODE RULES 2021 EDITION

DEFINITIONS

Pursuant to the authority vested in the State Fire Marshal by Act 841 of 2023 (§20-22-1010), these rules are promulgated as originally adopted by the Director of the Division of Arkansas State Police pursuant to by Section 6 of Act 254 of 1.955 (A.C.A. §12-13-105).

The *International Fire Code*, 2021 edition, the *International Building Code*, 2021 edition, and the *International Residential Code*, 2021 edition, as published by the International Code Council and the rules, as amended and adopted by the Arkansas State Fire Marshal, shall constitute the *Arkansas Fire Prevention Code*, 2021 edition. These Rules become effective ten days after the date of final filing with the Secretary of State's Office.

The following shall be defined as:

INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE shall mean the Arkansas State Plumbing Code.

INTERNATIONAL PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL CODE is replaced by "Arkansas Department of Health Rules and Regulations Pertaining to Onsite Wastewater Systems."

INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE shall mean the mechanical code for Arkansas.

INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE shall mean the Arkansas State Gas Code.

INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE shall mean the Arkansas Energy Code.

INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE shall mean the Arkansas Fire Prevention Code. Volume I.

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE shall mean the Arkansas Fire Prevention Code, Volume II.

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE shall mean the *Arkansas Fire Prevention Code*, Volume II.

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE shall mean the electrical code for the State of Arkansas.

BUILDING OFFICIAL shall mean any governmental official having authority to enforce that aspect of the code.

Dotted lines in the margin indicate Arkansas Revisions.

•

Solid stars in the margin indicate Arkansas deletions.

*

STATE OF ARKANSAS ARKANSAS FIRE PREVENTION CODE RULES 2021 EDITION

Volume 1: https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/ARFPCVIF2021P1 Volume 2: https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/ARFPCVIIB2021P1 Volume 3: https://codes.iccsafe.org/content/ARFPCVIIB2021P1